
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
Town of Orangetown 
26 Orangeburg Road 
Orangeburg, New York 10962 
(845) 359-8410 (ex. 4316) 

Date: November 20, 2025 
 

 

 

TO: 

OBAPAE 
 

 NYS Dept of Environmental Conservation Rockland County Drainage 
 New York State Dept. of Transportation Rockland County Health 
 Palisades Interstate Park Commission Rockland County Planning 
 NYS Thruway Authority Rockland County Highway 
 ACOE Rockland County Swr Dstrt #1 
  Orange and Rockland Utilities 
     Veolia 
 

 

  
This matter is scheduled for: January 7, 2026 

 

Review of Plans: Hickey, 32 Schreiber Street, Tappan, NY 

 
 

Section 77.06    Block 3   Lot 34   ; R-15 zone 

 
Chapter 43, R-15 District, Group M, Section 4.5, Uses permitted by right, Column #2, Note 

#7(conversion of a detached, owner occupied, single-family dwelling so as to add 1 additional 

dwelling unit clearly subordinate to the main 1-family use to occupy not more than 600 

square feet of floor area, subject to section 4.5) for a restricted two-family conversion, 

increasing the floor area more than 600 square feet at an existing single-family residence. The 

premises are located at 32 Schreiber Street, Tappan, New York and identified on the 

Orangetown Tax Map as Section 77.06, Block 3, Lot 34 in the R-15 zoning district. 

 
Please review the information enclosed and provide comments. 

These comments may be mailed, or e-mailed to the Zoning Board Office. 
 

 
If your Agency does not have any comments at this time, please respond to this office by 
sending back this sheet. 

 •  US Postal: 26 Orangeburg Road, Orangeburg, NY 10962 

•  Email to Zoning Board:  KBettmann@orangetown.com 
 

Zoning Board Meeting Date: January 7, 2026 

() Comments attached 

() Received and Comments to be provided prior to meeting date. 
() No Comments at this time. Please send future correspondence for review. 

() No future correspondence for this site should be sent to this agency. Plans reviewed 

and this agency does not have any further comments. 
() This project is out of the jurisdiction of this agency and has no further comments. 

 
 
This project is before the Zoning Board on Wednesday, January 7, 2026. 
Kindly forward your completed review to this office BEFORE January 7, 2026 
 
Reviewing Agency______________________________  
 
Name: ________________Date: ___________________ 
 
Signature: ______________________________________________ 
Thank you, Katlyn Bettmann (EXT. 4316) 

 

mailto:KBettmann@orangetown.com
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THESE PLANS ARE NOT TO BE CONSIDERED VALID AND
COMPLETE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS UNLESS AND
UNTIL THEY BEAR THE ARCHITECTURAL SEAL & SIGNATURE
OF JONATHAN B. HODOSH.

IT IS A VIOLATION OF THE LAW FOR ANY PERSON, UNLESS
ACTING UNDER THE DIRECTION OF A LICENSED
PROFESSIONAL, TO ALTER AN ITEM IN ANY WAY. IF AN
ITEM BEARING THE SEAL OF A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL
IS ALTERED, THE ALTERING LICENSED PROFESSIONAL
SHALL AFFIX TO THEIR ITEM THEIR SEAL AND THE
NOTATION "ALTERED BY" FOLLOWED BY THEIR SIGNATURE
AND THE DATE OF SUCH ALTERATION, AND A SPECIFIC
DESCRIPTION OF THE ALTERATION.

AML2025-05-09 ZBA SET 1

- NEW YORK STATE BUILDING CONSTRUCTION CODE
APPLICABLE TO ONE AND TWO FAMILY DWELLINGS,
MARCH 31, 1958

APPLICABLE CODES:

- NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NFPA 70)/2017

SAB2024-12-16 SITE PLAN INPUT

- LEGALIZATION OF FINISHED BASEMENT AND SECOND
FLOOR BEDROOMS, BATHROOM AND WET BAR.
RESTRICTED TWO-FAMILY CONVERSION (LOCAL LAW 7)
FOR BASEMENT LIVING SPACE. WORK PERFORMED CIRCA
1963.

ARCHITECT STATES TO THE BEST OF HIS KNOWLEDGE,
BELIEF AND PROFESSIONAL JUDGEMENT, THAT ALL WORK
WAS PERFORMED IN GENERAL COMPLIANCE WITH THE
NEW YORK STATE BUILDING CONSTRUCTION CODE
APPLICABLE TO ONE AND TWO FAMILY DWELLINGS,
MARCH 31, 1958.

SCOPE OF WORK:

SAB2024-12-18 LEGALIZATION SET 1

AML2025-03-12 NYS VARIANCE SET 1

PETITION NUMBER: 2025-0220 FOR A VARIANCE FROM
THE 1958 BUILDING & CONSTRUCTION CODE WAS
PROPOSED TO BE GRANTED ON 2025-04-22 BY JOHN
ADDARIO, P.E., DIRECTOR OF DIVISION OF BUILDING
STANDARDS AND CODES, WITH THE FOLLOWING
CONDITIONS:
1. THAT THE REDUCED HEADROOM PROJECTION SHALL
BE MARKED OR TREATED BY APPLYING A
CONTRASTING COLORING IN SUCH A WAY AS TO
CALL ATTENTION TO THE REDUCTION.
2. THAT SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTING
ALARM DEVICES SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN THE
BASEMENT, INCLUDING IN EACH MAJOR CEILING
COMPARTMENT, AND INTERCONNECTED TO
ADDITIONAL ALARMS IN THE DWELLING ABOVE.
3. THAT AN INTERCONNECTED RATE OF RISE HEAT
DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE UTILITY
CLOSET.
4. THAT AN EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE
OPENING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE BEDROOM.

NEW YORK STATE
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
DIVISION OF BUILDING STANDARDS AND CODES

* THE REQUIREMENT UNDER CHAPTER 43 ZONING,
ATTACHMENT 1, TOWN OF ORANGETOWN TABLE OF
GENERAL USE REGULATIONS (SECTION 3.11): R-80
DISTRICT COLUMN 2, #7 "CONVERSION OF A
DETACHED, OWNER-OCCUPIED, SINGLE-FAMILY
DWELLING SO AS TO ADD 1 ADDITIONAL DWELLING
UNIT CLEARLY SUBORDINATE TO THE MAIN 1-FAMILY
USE TO OCCUPY NOT MORE THAN 600 SQ. FT. OF
FLOOR AREA, SUBJECT TO SECTION 4.5".

2025-12-04 SAB

ZBA SET 1 -
REVISIONS

REQUESTED BY
BUILDING

DEPARTMENT

120 NORTH MAIN STREET - SUITE 501, NEW CITY, NEW YORK 10956      
PHONE: (845) 638-9336      FAX: (845) 638-9380

GEORGE HODOSH ASSOCIATES-ARCHITECTS, P.C.

2024-11-12
LAST REVISED: 2025-12-04

THE HICKEY RESIDENCE
32 SCHREIBER STREET, TAPPAN, NEW YORK 10983

DRAWING LIST
COVER SHEET
BASEMENT DEMOLITION PLAN
SECOND FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN
BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN
SECOND FLOOR PLAN
NEW YORK STATE CODE VARIANCE
DECISION LETTER GRANTED 2025-04-22

D1
D2
A1
A2

TABLE OF BULK REQUIREMENTS 
ZONE: R-15    SECTION: 77.06     BLOCK: 3      LOT: 34

TOWN OF ORANGETOWN
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THE DRAWINGS WERE PRODUCED IN COLOR. 
ANY REPRODUCTIONS MUST BE MADE IN

COLOR TO PRESERVE THE INTEGRITY OF THE
ORIGINAL DRAWINGS.  ARCHITECT SHALL NOT

BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGES
RESULTING FROM FAILURE TO DO SO.

EXISTING SETBACKS

PROPOSED SETBACKS

REQUIRED SETBACKS

EXISTING STRUCTURE TO REMAIN

EXISTING DECK TO REMAIN

SCALE: 1" = 30'
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* EXISTING NON-CONFORMING

PLOT PLAN BASED ON SURVEY BY
ROBERT RAHNEFELD
(OBTAINED FROM ORANGETOWN 
BUILDING DEPARTMENT)
& ARCHITECT FIELD MEASURMENTS 
& OBSERVATIONS

GENERAL NOTES
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PROPOSEDEXISTINGREQUIRED (MAX.)

600 780 780

ADDITIONAL DWELLING UNIT FLOOR AREA
(SQ. FT.)

2

22
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EXISTING
FLOORING TO

REMAIN

CEILING HEIGHT: 
6' 7-3/4"

EXISTING
FLOORING TO

REMAIN

CEILING HEIGHT: 
6' 5-1/2"

EXISTING
FLOORING TO

REMAIN

CEILING HEIGHT: 
6' 4-3/4"

EXISTING
FLOORING TO

REMAIN

CEILING HEIGHT: 
6' 4-3/4"

BEDROOM

LIVING ROOM

KITCHEN
DINING ROOM

EXISTING
FLOORING TO

REMAIN

CEILING HEIGHT: 
6' 11-1/4"

CEILING HEIGHT: 
6' 10-1/2"
EXISTING FLOORING

TO REMAIN

EXISTING AIR
CONDITIONING
AIR HANDLER

EXISTING
GAS-FIRED
WATER
HEATER

UNEXCAVATED

UNEXCAVATED

(SLAB ABOVE)

(SLAB ABOVE)

8" CONCRETE WALLS REINFORCED HORIZONTALLY
WITH STANDARD WEIGHT, HOT-DIP GALVANIZED 120
TRUSS MESH BY HOHMANN & BARNARD EVERY
SECOND COURSE AND VERTICALLY WITH (4) #5
REBARS EVERY FOUR (4) FEET (BLOCK SHALL BE
FILLED SOLID WITH CONCRETE AROUND
REINFORCING BARS AND UNDER ALL BEARING
POINTS. TOP COURSE OF BLOCK SHALL BE FILLED
SOLID WITH CONCRETE AND 5/8" DIAMETER
ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE PLACED AT 4'-0" O.C.
AND AT CORNERS. BLOCK WALLS SHALL RECEIVE
CEMENT PARGING AT EXTERIOR. [ALTERNATE
POURED FOUNDATION-SEE GENERAL NOTES] (TYP.)

2'-0" X 1'-0"" DEEP CONTINUOUS CONCRETE
FOOTING REINFORCED WITH (4) #5 REBARS 3"
FROM BOTTOM (TYP.)

LADDER

PROVIDE DRAIN TO DAYLIGHT OR OTHER
APPROPRIATE TERMINATION POINT (TYP.)

RANGE
HOOD

BATH

EXISTING
EXHAUST
FAN

ALL REDUCED HEIGHT CEILING AREAS
INDICATED IN YELLOW SHALL BE
PAINTED IN A CONTRASTING COLOR
SO AS TO CALL ATTENTION TO THE
REDUCED HEADROOM (TYP.). 

EXISTING GAS-
FIRED DIRECT
VENT BOILER

UTILITY

STORAGE44 SQ.FT.

ANDERSEN
400 SERIES

CXW14
W/ STRAIGHT-ARM 

OPENER

CEILING HEIGHT
UNDER SOFFIT: 

5'-8 29/32"

LIGHT & VENTILATION COMPLIANCE TABLE

ROOM
NAME

AREA
(SQ.FT.)

REQUIRED
LIGHT (10%)

ACTUAL
LIGHT

REQUIRED
VENTILATION 5%

ACTUAL
VENTILATION

BEDROOM 178 SQ.FT. 17.8 SQ.FT. 8.9 SQ.FT. 9 SQ.FT.

BATH N/A N/A 1.5 SQ.FT.

LIVING ROOM 271 SQ.FT. 27.1 SQ.FT. 13.55 SQ.FT. ARTIFICIAL**

ARTIFICIAL *
(9.5 SQ.FT.)

ARTIFICIAL *

U-0.27 U-0.27NEW GLAZING

U-VALUE OF NEW GLAZING

REQUIRED
U-VALUE

PROVIDED
U-VALUE

ENVELOPE
COMPONENT

* NYSTRETCH ENERGY CODE - 2020

CEILING HEIGHTS
HABITABLE SPACES

REQUIRED PROVIDED

N/A 6'-4 3/4"

ARTIFICIAL****ARTIFICIAL***

DINING
ROOM

135 SQ.FT. 13.5 SQ.FT. 6.75 SQ.FT. ARTIFICIAL**ARTIFICIAL *

* PART 2 SECTION A202-1 OF THE 1958 NEW YORK STATE BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION CODE
(APPLICABLE TO ONE AND TWO FAMILY DWELLINGS)

** PART 2 SECTION A202-2b OF THE 1958 NEW YORK STATE BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION CODE
(APPLICABLE TO ONE AND TWO FAMILY DWELLINGS)

*** PART 2 SECTION A203-2 OF THE 1958 NEW YORK STATE BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION CODE
(APPLICABLE TO ONE AND TWO FAMILY DWELLINGS)

**** PART 2 SECTION A203-3a OF THE 1958 NEW YORK STATE BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION CODE
(APPLICABLE TO ONE AND TWO FAMILY DWELLINGS)

KITCHEN 152 SQ.FT. 15.2 SQ.FT. 7.6 SQ.FT. ARTIFICIAL****ARTIFICIAL ***

8" CONCRETE WALLS REINFORCED
HORIZONTALLY WITH STANDARD WEIGHT,
HOT-DIP GALVANIZED 120 TRUSS MESH
BY HOHMANN & BARNARD EVERY
SECOND COURSE AND VERTICALLY WITH
(4) #5 REBARS EVERY FOUR (4) FEET
(BLOCK SHALL BE FILLED SOLID WITH
CONCRETE AROUND REINFORCING BARS
AND UNDER ALL BEARING POINTS. TOP
COURSE OF BLOCK SHALL BE FILLED
SOLID WITH CONCRETE AND 5/8"
DIAMETER ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE
PLACED AT 4'-0" O.C. AND AT CORNERS.
BLOCK WALLS SHALL RECEIVE CEMENT
PARGING AT EXTERIOR. [ALTERNATE
POURED FOUNDATION-SEE GENERAL
NOTES] (TYP.)

APPROX. GRADE LINE (TYP.)

PROVIDE WATER PROOFING ON
EXISTING FOUNDATION PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION OF RAILROAD TIES AND
GRAVEL

2'-0" X 1'-0"" DEEP CONTINUOUS CONCRETE
FOOTING REINFORCED WITH (4) #5 REBARS
3" FROM BOTTOM (TYP.)

PROVIDE DRAIN TO DAYLIGHT OR OTHER
APPROPRIATE TERMINATION POINT (TYP.)

PROVIDE WINDOW WELL WITH 1'-0"
GRAVEL 1'-0" BELOW WINDOW SILL

TRIM WINDOW AS REQUIRED TO ENSURE
A WATERPROOF SEAL

1'
1'

ANDERSEN
400 SERIES

CXW14
W/ STRAIGHT-

ARM 
OPENER

PITCH
1/4" PER FOOT

8" CONCRETE WALLS REINFORCED
HORIZONTALLY WITH STANDARD WEIGHT,
HOT-DIP GALVANIZED 120 TRUSS MESH
BY HOHMANN & BARNARD EVERY
SECOND COURSE AND VERTICALLY WITH
(4) #5 REBARS EVERY FOUR (4) FEET
(BLOCK SHALL BE FILLED SOLID WITH
CONCRETE AROUND REINFORCING BARS
AND UNDER ALL BEARING POINTS. TOP
COURSE OF BLOCK SHALL BE FILLED
SOLID WITH CONCRETE AND 5/8"
DIAMETER ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE
PLACED AT 4'-0" O.C. AND AT CORNERS.
BLOCK WALLS SHALL RECEIVE CEMENT
PARGING AT EXTERIOR. [ALTERNATE
POURED FOUNDATION-SEE GENERAL
NOTES] (TYP.)

APPROX. GRADE LINE (TYP.)

PROVIDE WATER PROOFING ON
EXISTING FOUNDATION PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION OF RAILROAD TIES AND
GRAVEL

2'-0" X 1'-0"" DEEP CONTINUOUS CONCRETE
FOOTING REINFORCED WITH (4) #5 REBARS
3" FROM BOTTOM (TYP.)

PROVIDE DRAIN TO DAYLIGHT OR OTHER
APPROPRIATE TERMINATION POINT (TYP.)

PROVIDE WINDOW WELL WITH 1'-0"
GRAVEL 1'-0" BELOW WINDOW SILL

TRIM WINDOW AS REQUIRED TO ENSURE
A WATERPROOF SEAL

1'
1'

ANDERSEN
400 SERIES

CXW14
W/ STRAIGHT-

ARM 
OPENER

PITCH
1/4" PER FOOT

SD SMOKE DETECTOR WITH TEST BUTTON - SHALL BE
INTERCONNECTED AND HARD-WIRED WITH BATTERY BACKUP

CO CARBON-MONOXIDE DETECTOR - SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED
AND HARD-WIRED WITH BATTERY BACKUP

HD RATE OF RISE HEAT DETECTOR - SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED
AND HARD-WIRED WITH BATTERY BACKUP
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REVISIONS
SAB2024-11-12 EXISTING CONDITIONS

CONSTRUCTION / DEMOLITION LEGEND

EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO BE REMOVED 

EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN

PROPOSED NEW CONCRETE BLOCK WALL

PROPOSED NEW POURED CONCRETE WALL

PROPOSED FRAMED CONSTRUCTION WITH 
SOUND ATTENUATING INSULATION

PROPOSED FRAMED CONSTRUCTION

EXISTING WINDOW TO BE REMOVED 

EXISTING WINDOW TO REMAIN

PROPOSED WINDOW

EXISTING DOOR TO BE REMOVED 

EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN

PROPOSED DOOR
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BASEMENT PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1' - 0"
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THESE PLANS ARE NOT TO BE CONSIDERED VALID AND
COMPLETE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS UNLESS AND
UNTIL THEY BEAR THE ARCHITECTURAL SEAL & SIGNATURE
OF JONATHAN B. HODOSH.

IT IS A VIOLATION OF THE LAW FOR ANY PERSON, UNLESS
ACTING UNDER THE DIRECTION OF A LICENSED
PROFESSIONAL, TO ALTER AN ITEM IN ANY WAY. IF AN
ITEM BEARING THE SEAL OF A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL
IS ALTERED, THE ALTERING LICENSED PROFESSIONAL
SHALL AFFIX TO THEIR ITEM THEIR SEAL AND THE
NOTATION "ALTERED BY" FOLLOWED BY THEIR SIGNATURE
AND THE DATE OF SUCH ALTERATION, AND A SPECIFIC
DESCRIPTION OF THE ALTERATION.

SAB2024-12-10 LEGALIZATION SET 1

EXISTING DOOR OR
WINDOW TO REMAIN

WINDOW WELL DETAIL
SCALE: 1/4" = 1' - 0"

SAB2024-12-16 SITE PLAN INPUT

SAB2024-12-18 LEGALIZATION SET 1

LOCATION TO RESPECT TO
GRADE LEVEL

FLOOR LEVEL OF EXISTING
HABITABLE SPACE IS 6'-4"
BELOW THE AVERAGE
ADJOINING FINISHED GRADE. 

AML2025-03-12 NYS VARIANCE SET 1

AML2025-05-09 ZBA SET 1

2025-12-04 SAB

ZBA SET 1 -
REVISIONS

REQUESTED BY
BUILDING

DEPARTMENT

TOTAL AREA OF LOCAL LAW 7 USE FOR RESTRICTED TWO-
FAMILY: 780 SQ.FT.

1

2

2
















